

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
2016-CA-00682=COA

JAKE BIAS

APPELLANT

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

\*\*\*\*\*  
APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HINDS COUNTY , MISSISSIPPI  
\*\*\*\*\*

***BRIEF OF APPELLANT***

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Cynthia A. Stewart, P.A. (MBN 7894)  
118 Homestead Drive., Suite C  
Madison, Mississippi 39110  
Telephone: (601) 856-0515  
Facsimile: (601) 856-0514

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	4,5
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8,9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9-16
<b>I. Defendant was not provided with constitutional effective assistance of counsel.</b>	
<b>II. Defendant’s “confession” did not match the physical evidence.</b>	
<b>III. Mr. Bias is entitled to an evidentiary hearing</b>	
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 685, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2063, 80 L.Ed.2d 675 (1984)80	9
<i>Caraway v. Beto</i> , 421 F.2d 636, 637 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 743 So.2d 326 (1999)	10
<i>Hill v Lockhart</i> , 474 S. Ct. 52 (1995)	11
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 328 U.S. 470,480 (2000)	11
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	11
<i>LaFler v Cooper</i> 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	11
<i>Missouri v Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	11
<i>McCann v Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 768-71 (1970)	11
<i>Tollett v Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258, 266-69 (1973)	12
<i>United States v Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 102 n.5 (1976)	12
<i>Sears v Upton</i> 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	12
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410, 418 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 179 (2012)	13
<i>Brawner v. Epps</i>	13
ABA Guidelines. 439 Fed. Appx. 396, 402 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13, 17 (2009)	13
<i>Adams v. Quarteman</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 340, 345 n.17 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).	14
<i>Button v. State</i> , 42 So. 2d 773 (Miss. 1949)	14
<i>Loyd v. Smith</i> , 899 F.2d 1416, 1425 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	14

<i>Friedman v. U.S.</i> , 588 F.2d 1010 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)	14
<i>U.S. v. Kayode</i> , 2014 U.S. ap. LEXIS 24338 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 23, 2014)	15
<i>Mack v. Smith</i> , 659 F.2d 23, 25 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Winthrop-Redin v. U.S.</i> , 767 f.3d 1201, 1216 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).	15
<i>Reagor v. U.S.</i> , 488 f.2d 515, 517 (5 <sup>th</sup> cir. 1973)	16
<i>Kayode</i> , LEXIS 24338 (quoting <i>Machibroda v. U.S.</i> , 368 U.S. 487, 494 (1962))	16
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63, 75 (1977)	16
